

**In the Court of Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram.**

**Sessions Case. No. 372/2025.(R-359/2025)**

**CNR No. WB WM06-001530-2025.**

**Lalgarh P.S. Case No.30/25 dt. 22.03.2025. G.R.315/25.**

**Present:- Sri Teerthankar Bhattacharyya(J.O Code:- WB00837), Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram.**

**Order No.04.**

**Dt. 22.09.2025.**

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and hearing of the bail petition dt. 20.09.2025.

Accused namely Dilip Das is produced from J.C through V.C.

Learned P.P. as well as Learned Defence Counsel is present.

Record is taken up for hearing.

Learned Advocate for the accused petitioner, moves the bail application and submits that the accused/ petitioner has been falsely implicated in this case and languishing in judicial custody since 22.04.2025. It is further submitted that no such application for bail is either pending or rejected before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in respect of the accused petitioner in this case. Ld. Defence counsel prays for grant of bail to the petitioner on any terms and condition.

Ld. P.P. no objection against the bail prayer of the accused persons and rests the matter entirely upon the discretion of the court.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and perusing the materials on record, I am inclined to release the accused person, namely, Dilip Das on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 2000/-(Rupees two thousand) with one surety i.d to J.C subject to the satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M., Jhargram on condition that the accused person must remain present on each and every date fixed by this court.

Hence, the bail petition is thus disposed of accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Jhargram for necessary information and action.

Fix 13.03.2026 for appearance if on bail and consideration of charge.

Sd./-

Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram